

No. 17-1107

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MIKE CARPENTER, Interim Warden,  
Oklahoma State Penitentiary,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PATRICK DWAYNE MURPHY,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEBRASKA,  
KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN, MONTANA,  
SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH, WYOMING, AND  
PAUL R. LEPAGE, GOVERNOR OF MAINE, AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON  
Nebraska Attorney General  
JAMES D. SMITH  
Solicitor General  
DAVID A. LOPEZ  
Deputy Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
RYAN S. POST  
Assistant Attorney General  
2115 State Capitol Building  
Lincoln, NE 68509  
Tel.: (402) 471-2682  
Dave.Lopez@nebraska.gov

DEREK SCHMIDT  
Kansas Attorney General  
JEFFREY A. CHANAY  
Chief Deputy Attorney General  
TOBY CROUSE  
Solicitor General  
BRYAN C. CLARK  
Assistant Solicitor General  
DWIGHT R. CARSWELL  
Assistant Solicitor General  
120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2nd Floor  
Topeka, KS 66612

[Additional Counsel Listed At The End Of The Brief]

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI STATES.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. <i>Solem</i> is an effective analytical framework for determining diminishment or dis- establishment <i>only if</i> it remains a holistic assessment of <i>all</i> the relevant circum- stances.....	6
A. The <i>Solem</i> framework is meant to guide—but not limit—judicial inquiry on questions of diminishment and dis- establishment.....	6
B. Placing near conclusive weight on am- biguous statutory text is anachronistic and short circuits the Court’s traditional totality-of-the-circumstances approach to determining diminishment or dis- establishment of Indian lands.....	11
C. Each set of Indian lands has a unique and complex legal history, and the de- termination of whether particular lands have been diminished or disestablished must be flexible enough to account for those differences.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Turning <i>Solem</i> into a straitjacket of statutory interpretation will create widespread jurisdictional uncertainty that goes to the heart of Amici States’ sovereignty .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	21
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989) ....	22, 23
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County, Minn.</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	21
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987) .....	21
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	24
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Courts</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	15, 20
<i>Dolgencorp, Inc. v. Miss. Band of Choctaw Indi- ans</i> , 746 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>Dollar Gen. Corp. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2159 (2016) .....	5, 23
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....	10, 15
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	5, 22, 23, 24
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016).....	15, 16
<i>Negonsett v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993).....	21
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	4, 23
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995) .....	24
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land &amp; Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Washington State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	15
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	23
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832) .....	22
<i>Wyoming v. EPA</i> , 875 F.3d 505 (10th Cir. 2017).....	10
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....	20
18 U.S.C. § 1162 .....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 1162(a).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 3243 .....	20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> § 4.07[1] (Nell Jessup Newton et al. eds., 2012 ed.).....	17
